## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Assignment of 50% of right, title and interest			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
<u> </u>			ame	Execution Date	
SOUCY INTERNATIONAL, INC.					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS INC.				
Street Address:	726 St. Joseph				
City:					
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	JOE 2L0				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 7497		74975	530		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (514)904-8101					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 514.904.8100					00 04\$
Email: ipmtl@osler.com					aC
Correspondent Name: Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP   Address Line 1: 1000 De La Gauchetiere Street West					
Address Line 2: Suite 2100					
Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H3B 4W5					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1118693			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Omar Pezo			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Soucy to BRP#page1.tif source=Soucy to BRP#page2.tif					

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Soucy International, Inc. of 5195, rue Richard, Drummondville, Quebec, Canada J2E 1A9, (the "Assignor") in consideration of CA\$ 2.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Bombardier Recreational Products Inc., (the "Assignee"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 726 St. Joseph St., Valcourt, Quebec, Canada J0E 2L0, its successors and assigns, an undivided fifty percent (50%) of the Assigner's right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 7,497,530, Canadian Patent Application Nos. 2,533,517 and 2,495,642, the invention(s) described or claimed therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals and substitutes for said patent and applications and any issue or reissues or extensions or re-examinations of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assigner as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

The Assignor hereby undertakes at any time upon request to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title to the Assignce of the interested sold, assigned and transferred hereby in said patent, applications and any Letters Patent that may issue therefor, all without further consideration but at the sole expense of the said Assignce.

The Assignor and Assignce hereby agree to postpone partition with respect to any patent, patent application or invention referred to herein for a period of thirty (30) years from the date that this assignment is executed.

It is the express wish of the parties that this assignment and all related documents be drafted in English. Il est de la volonté expresse des parties que cette cession et tous les documents s'y rattachant soient rédigés en anglais.

EXECUTED this 14" day of 5. Ju 2009

ilness

Soucy International, Inc.

Bv:

Name: Title:

MONTREAL:227670: 2 1891718

- 2 -

Witness: MELANIE LEFEBURE

**Bombardier Recreational Products Inc.** 

By: STEWARN STRECKLAND Name: Title: IP Engineer

Bombardier Recreational Products Inc.

Witness: MELANIE LEFEBURE

naio By: DAUNAIS Name: JEAN

Title: DIRECTEUR IP

MONTREAU 22767/04/2 1091718

**RECORDED: 09/21/2009**